

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
12/23/2019 1:52 PM

NO. 53256-5-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JUBITZ CORPORATION, an Oregon corporation,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

v.

VANCOUVER HOSPITALITY PARTNERS, LLC, a Washington limited
liability company, Respondent; and

ROBERT HOLMSTROM and ELIZABETH HOLMSTROM, individuals,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants.

**RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS HOLMSTROMS'
COMBINED RESPONSIVE AND OPENING BRIEF**

Stephen G. Leatham, WSBA #15572
Heurlin, Potter, Jahn, Leatham, Holtmann & Stoker, P.S.
211 East McLoughlin Boulevard, Suite 100
Vancouver, WA 98663
(360) 750-7547

Attorneys for Respondents/Cross-Appellants
Robert and Elizabeth Holmstrom

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities vi

RESPONSIVE BRIEF1

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

 1. The trial court properly entered Conclusion of Law No. 4 in July 2018, concluding that the Reciprocal Parking Agreement (“RPA”) was within the record chain of title of the Vancouver Oil property1

 2. The trial court properly entered Conclusion of Law No 5 in July 2018, finding that Jubitz had constructive notice of the RPA because it was recorded within the chain of title of the Holmstrom property1

 3. The trial court properly entered Conclusion of Law No 8 in July 2018, finding that the RPA is enforceable as between Jubitz and VHP, and that the document should be reformed to reflect the correct legal descriptions and tax parcel identification numbers1

 4. The trial court properly entered Conclusion of Law No 6 in July 2018, finding that Salmon Creek Lodging, LLC ratified the actions of its promoters upon its creation, rendering the RPA effective.....1

RESPONSE TO ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

 1. The trial court properly concluded that the RPA was within the chain of title for the Vancouver Oil parcel where the legal description of that parcel was included within the broader legal description set forth in the RPA.....1

 2. The trial court property concluded that Jubitz had constructive notice of the RPA, which was within the chain of title2

3.	The trial court properly concluded that the RPA Should be reformed to correct the mutual mistake In the legal descriptions and to accurately reflect the intent of the parties to the RPA.....	2
4.	The trial court properly concluded that Salmon Creek Lodging ratified the RPA once it was officially formed as an entity shortly after the RPA was recorded.....	2
I.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
III.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	10
A.	Reformation of the Original RPA was Proper	10
B.	The RPA is Binding on Jubitz Because Jubitz Had Constructive Notice of It.....	12
1.	Jubitz is not a bona fide purchaser	12
2.	The trial court’s finding of constructive notice.....	13
3.	The RPA is Valid and Enforceable and Has Been From Its Inception.....	18
C.	The RPA is Valid and Not “Void”	19
	RESPONDENTS’ OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL	21
	RESPONDENTS’ ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	21

RESPONDENTS' FIRST ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....21

The trial court erred in entering its Conclusion of Law No. 4, finding that the existence of the RPA breached the warranty of quiet enjoyment and possession in the parties' commercial lease.....21

ISSUES PERTAINING TO RESPONDENTS' FIRST ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....21

- 1. Whether the existence of the RPA did not breach the warranty for quiet enjoyment and possession where an easement does not constitute a possessory interest in leased property?.....21
- 2. Whether plaintiff waived any right it had to seek monetary damages under the lease where it bargained for and agreed to a sole and exclusive remedy, that remedy being termination of the lease?.....21

RESPONDENTS' SECOND ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR22

The trial court erred in entering Conclusion of Law No. 5 and finding that respondents breached a warranty in the purchase and sale agreement to provide plaintiff with clear title at the time of sale22

ISSUES PERTAINING TO RESPONDENTS' SECOND ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....22

- 1. Whether there was no breach of the warranty to provide plaintiff with clear title where the existence of the RPA had no material effect on title to the property or plaintiff's use of the property?22
- 2. Whether plaintiff waived any right it had to pursue monetary damages under the purchase and sale agreement where it contractually agreed to either terminate the purchase option or waive any issues

with title within five days after notice of an adverse development concerning title?	22
3. Whether the trial court erred in awarding present damages that were not limited to Jubitz’s later potential ownership of the property?	22
RESPONDENTS’ THIRD ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	22
The trial court erred in granting an award of attorney fees, expenses, and costs to plaintiff and then entering a supplemental judgment in favor of plaintiff.....	22
ISSUES PERTAINING TO RESPONDENTS’ THIRD ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	23
1. Whether the court improperly concluded that plaintiff was the prevailing party for purposes of an attorney fee award where respondents substantially prevailed during phase one of the trial?.....	23
2. Whether the amount of fees and expenses awarded to plaintiff was unreasonable given the issues on which Holmstrom prevailed?	23
I. ARGUMENT	23
A. The Existence of the RPA Did Not Breach the Warranty of Quiet Enjoyment and Possession.....	23
B. Plaintiff Waived Any Right it May Have Had to Seek Monetary Damages for a Purported Breach of the Lease	26
C. There Was No Breach of the Warranty in the Purchase and Sale agreement to Provide Plaintiff With Clear Title	28
D. Plaintiff Waived Any Right It May Have Had to Seek Monetary Damages for the Claimed Breach of Warranty in the Purchase and Sale Agreement.....	29

E.	The Trial Court Erred in Awarding Present Damages That Were Not Limited in Effect to Later Potential Ownership of the Property by Jubitz	31
F.	Because Plaintiff Was Not the Prevailing Party, It Should Not Have Been Awarded Attorney Fees At All	32
II.	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adler v. Fred Lind Manor, 153 Wn.2d 331 (2004)26

Bay v. Jensen, 147 Wn. App. 641 (2008)2

Berg v. Ting, 125 Wn.2d 544 (1995)19

Biles-Coleman Lumber Co. v. Lesamiz, 49 Wn.2d 436 (1956)12

Black v. Barto, 65 Wash. 502 (1911).....25

Board of Regents v. Wilson, 326 N.E.2d 216 (Ill. App. 1975)26

Brown v. Johnston, 85 P.3d 422 (Wyo. 2004)25

Brundridge v. Fluor Federal Services, Inc., 164 Wn.2d 432 (2008).....4

Burleson v. Kinsey-Cartwright, 302 Mont. 141, 13 P.3d 384,
2000 MT 278 (2000)24

Collings v. City First Mortgage. Services, LLC, 177 Wn. App.
908 (2013).....3, 13

Crescent Harbor Water Co. v. Lyseng, 51 Wn. App. 337 (1988)13

Fisher Properties, Inc. v. Arden-May Fair, Inc., 115 Wn.2d 364
(1990).....4

Foley v. Smith, 14 Wn. App. 285 (1975)25

Franklin Cnty. Sheriff’s Office v. Sellers, 97 Wn.2d 317 (1982).....12

Gleppo, LLC v. Reinstra, 175 Wn. App. 545 (2013)1

*Graoch Associates No. 5 Limited Partnership v. Titan
Construction Corp.*, 126 Wn. App. 856 (2005)26

Grundy v. Brack Family Trust, 151 Wn. App. 557 (2000).....4

<i>Happy Bunch, LLC v. Grandview North, LLC</i> , 142 Wn. App. 81 (2007).....	4
<i>Hawkins v. Diel</i> , 166 Wn. App. 1 (2011).....	33
<i>Howell v. Inland Empire Paper Co.</i> , 28 Wn. App. 494 (1981)	19
<i>In re Corporate Dissolution of Ocean Shores Park, Inc.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 903 (2006)	20, 21
<i>Jarr v. Seeco Const. Co.</i> , 35 Wn. App. 324 (1993).....	24
<i>John Davis & Co. v. Cedar Glen # 4, Inc.</i> , 75 Wn.2d 214 (1969).....	19, 20
<i>Jones v. Berg</i> , 105 Wash. 69 (1919)	16, 17
<i>Kendrick v. Davis</i> , 75 Wn.2d 456 (1969)	14
<i>Kirk v. Tomulty</i> , 66 Wn. App. 231 (1992)	10, 13
<i>Koch v. Swanson</i> , 4 Wn. App. 456 (1971).....	15
<i>Lazov v. Black</i> , 88 Wn.2d 883, 886, (1977).....	15
<i>Leach v. Anderl</i> , 218 N.J.Super. 18, 526 A.2d 1096 (1987).....	24
<i>Long v. Nadawah Lumber Co.</i> , 81 So. 25 (Ala. 1918)	4
<i>Mahon v. Haas</i> , 2 Wn. App. 560 (1970).....	13
<i>Malbon v. Grow</i> , 15 Wash. 301 (1896)	16, 17
<i>Marassi v. Lau</i> , 71 Wn. App. 912 (1993)	34
<i>Martinez v. Miller Industries, Inc.</i> , 94 Wn. App. 935 (1999).....	29
<i>Miebach v. Colasurdo</i> , 35 Wn. App. 803 (1983), <i>overruled on</i> <i>other grounds</i> , 102 Wn.2d 170 (1984)	3, 12
<i>Nguyen v. City of Seattle</i> , 179 Wn. App. 155 (2014).....	13

<i>Para-Med. Leasing, Inc. v. Hangen</i> , 48 Wn. App. 389 (1987).....	14
<i>Picardi v. Zimmond</i> , 2005 S.D. 24, 693 N.W.2d 656 (2005)	24
<i>Porter v. Morrill</i> , 949 A.2d 526 (Conn. App. 2008)	3
<i>Rasmussen v. Employment Security Dep’t</i> , 98 Wn.2d 846 (1983)	12
<i>Roe v. Klein</i> , 2 Wn. App.2d 326, 335-336 (2018)	25
<i>Rowe v. Floyd</i> , 29 Wn. App. 532 (1981)	33
<i>Shepler Construction, Inc. v. Leonard</i> , 175 Wn. App. 239 (2013).....	27
<i>Snyder v. Peterson</i> , 62 Wn. App. 522 (1991)	2, 19
<i>State v. Living Essentials, LLC</i> , 8 Wn. App.2d 1 (2019).....	5
<i>State v. Samalia</i> , 186 Wn.2d 262 (2016)	12
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irr. Dist. v. Dickie</i> , 149 Wn.2d 873 (2003)	4
<i>Tenco v. Manning</i> , 59 Wn.2d 479 (1962)	2, 19
<i>Transpac Development, Inc. v. Oh</i> , 132 Wn. App. 212 (2006)	32, 34
<i>Wilhelm v. Beyersdorf</i> , 100 Wn. App. 836 (2000).....	2
<i>Woodruff v. McClellan</i> , 95 Wn.2d 394 (1980)	3
<u>Statutes</u>	
RCW 65.04.050	15
<u>Other Authority</u>	
<i>Restatement of Property 3rd</i> , § 1.2(1).....	24
<i>Restatement of Property</i> , § 450 (com. b)	24
Washington Prac., Vol 18, 2d ed., Chapter 14.....	17
